
Planning 
Applications 
Committee
20 February 
2019

Time and venue:

5:00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE

Membership:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair); Liz Boorman, 
Stephen Catlin, Graham Amy, Vic Ient, Tom Jones, Dave Neave, Tony Rowell, 
Richard Turner and Linda Wallraven

Quorum: 5

Published: Friday, 8 February 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
12 December 2018 (attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

Public Document Pack



Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

6 LW/18/0351 - Woods Fruit Farm, Goldbridge Road, Newick, East Sussex, 
BN8 4QP  (Pages 5 - 28)

7 LW/18/0987 - The Kings Head, East Grinstead Road, North Chailey, 
East Sussex, BN8 4DH  (Pages 29 - 36)

8 LW/18/0988 - The Kings Head, East Grinstead Road, North Chailey, 
East Sussex, BN8 4DH  (Pages 37 - 44)

9 LW/18/0808 - Caburn Field, Anchor Field, Ringmer, East Sussex  
(Pages 45 - 70)

10 LW/18/0901 - 207 Marine Drive, Saltdean, East Sussex, BN2 8DA  
(Pages 71 - 78)

11 LW/18/0848 - 214 Vale Road, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 3HJ  
(Pages 79 - 82)

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park

12 SDNP/18/05602 - 1 School Cottages, Chapel Lane, East Chiltington, 
BN7 3AY  (Pages 83 - 90)

13 SDNP/18/05647 - 35 Friars Walk, Lewes, BN7 2LG  (Pages 91 - 100)

14 SDNP/18/05648 - 35 Friars Walk, Lewes, BN7 2LG  (Pages 101 - 108)

Non-planning application related items

15 Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2018 - 31 December 2018 (Part A)  
(Pages 109 - 110)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning

16 Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2018 - 31 December 2018 (Part B)  
(Pages 111 - 114)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning

17 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

18 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 13 March 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm.



3

General information
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to.

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are: 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas. 

If there is a conflict between these two purpo
[...]
s he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: If members have any questions or wish to discuss 
aspects of any application listed on the agenda they are requested to contact the 
Planning Case Officer prior to the meeting.

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a 
question on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District and which falls within the terms of reference of that committee or 
subcommittee.

A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, on 12 December 2018 at 5.00pm

Present:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair), Liz Boorman, Stephen Catlin, 
Graham Amy, Peter Gardiner, Tom Jones and Richard Turner

Officers in attendance: 

Helen Monaghan (Lawyer, Planning), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer), 
Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning), Emily Horne (Committee Officer) and 
Christopher Wright (Specialist Advisor, Planning)

102 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

103 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Tony Rowell.

104 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Turner declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 
7 (planning application LW/18/0575) as he knew the neighbours of the 
applicant.

Councillor Turner declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 
8 (planning application LW/18/0576) as he knew the neighbours of the 
applicant.

The Council’s Lawyer, Joanne Stone, declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 7 (planning application LW/18/0575) as she knew the neighbours of the 
applicant.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications 
Committee

2 12 December 2018

The Council’s Lawyer, Joanne Stone, declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 8 (planning application LW/18/0576) as she knew the neighbours of the 
applicant.

105 Petitions 

There were none.

106 LW/18/0630 - 138 South Coast Road, Peacehaven, East Sussex 

The Specialist Advisor (Planning), advised that the description of the 
development set out on page 5 of the agenda should be amended to read that 
the proposed number of 1 and 2 bed flats on upper storeys was 9 units.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0630 for demolition of an existing single 
storey building and garage and construction of four storey mixed use 
development with two commercial units at ground floor and nine 1 and 2 bed 
flats on upper storeys be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, supplementary report and the following additional condition:

1. That the first word of condition 12 on page 17 of the agenda be 
changed from “Notwithstanding” to “With the exception of”.

107 LW/18/0575 - 1 The Chestnuts, Lewes Road, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 
5QA 

Mr Nick Adams and Mr Dan Smith spoke for the application.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0575 for a single storey rear extension be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report.

(Note: Councillor Turner declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
item as he knew the neighbours of the applicant. He therefore left the room for 
the duration of this item and took no part in consideration, discussion and 
voting thereon.)

108 LW/18/0576 - 1 The Chestnuts, Lewes Road, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 
5QA 

Mr Nick Adams and Mr Dan Smith spoke for the application.

Resolved:

That listed building consent application LW/18/0576 for a single storey rear 
extension be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report.

Page 2



12 December 2018 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

(Note: Councillor Turner declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
item as he knew the neighbours of the applicant. He therefore left the room for 
the duration of this item and took no part in consideration, discussion and 
voting thereon.)

109 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

110 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 9 January 2018 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, commencing at 5:00pm, 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 5.35pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – DD/MM/YY

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: LW/18/0351

APPLICANTS 
NAME(S):

P Wood, J Wood & C 
Wood

PARISH / 
WARD:

Newick /
Newick

PROPOSAL:
Planning application for demolition of Oakside and the erection of 
69 residential homes, with associated access, car parking, cycle 
parking, refuse/recycling storage, landscaping and infrastructure

SITE ADDRESS: Woods Fruit Farm Goldbridge Road Newick East Sussex BN8 4QP

GRID REF:  

    

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



PAC – DD/MM/YY

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL

1.1 The application site lies to the north east of the village, on the southern side of the 
A272, and covers an area of approximat
[...]
1824-P-007_A

Proposed Block Plan 12 December 
2018

1824-P-008_A

Page 42



PAC – DD/MM/YY

Proposed Floor Plan(s) 12 December 
2018

1824-P-008 A

Proposed Elevation(s) 12 December 
2018

1824-P-010 B

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – DD/MM/YY

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: LW/18/0808

APPLICANTS 
NAME(S):

Bedford Park 
Development

PARISH / 
WARD:

Ringmer /
Ouse Valley & Ringmer

PROPOSAL:

Planning application for proposed residential development of a total 
of 77 dwellings of a mix of types, sizes and affordability to ensure 
that efficient use is made of the land, comprising of 10 x 2 bedroom 
flats, 12 x 2 bedroom houses, 23 x 3 bedroom houses, 9 x 4 
bedroom houses, and 13 x 2 bed and 10 x 3 bed affordable houses 
(amended proposal).

SITE ADDRESS: Caburn Field Anchor Field Ringmer East Sussex 
GRID REF:  

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



PAC – DD/MM/YY

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL

1.1  The site is located in the centre of Ringmer, on the southern side of Anchor Field.  The 
site, which covers an area of approximately 2 hectares, is surrounded by residential 
development along its east, south and western boundaries.  The site currently 
accommodates Caburn Field (Ringmer Football Club, pitch and pavilion), the rifle club, 
Council owned garages, open space including skate-park, car park and access road.  
Adjacent to the site along Anchor Field are the existing 2 storey surgery and single storey 
pharmacy.

1.2  The site is relatively flat with a very slight slope from SW to NE. The southern and 
western boundaries are dominated by an extensive conifer hedge in excess of 6m high.  
There is a more natural native boundary to the east, with some mature trees along the 
southern edge of the open space.

1.3  The proposal, as originally submitted, was for 96 residential units of which 70 were 
private and 26 units (flats) were to be affordable.  Following negotiations this has now been 
amended to 77 dwellings, with 54 private and 23 (30%) af
[...]
nghouses. Amended 
Plan refused 25/11/1957. & Caburn Field Anchor Field & 5-17 Hayes Close & 6-8 Penn 
Crescent & 12-31 Harvard Road,Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 5HJ   - Refused

LW/18/0808 - Proposed residential development of a total of 77 dwellings of a mix of types, 
sizes and affordability to ensure that efficient use is made of the land, comprising of 10 x 2 
bedroom flats, 12 x 2 bedroom houses, 23 x 3 bedroom houses, 9 x 4 bedroom houses, 
and 13 x 2 bed and 10 x 3 bed affordable houses (amended proposal). - 

E/69/0527 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for spectators enclosure and 
groundsmans store. Building Regulations Approved. Commenced. - Approved

E/71/0885 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for spectators enclosure and 
tennis courts and replacement of existing floodlighting system. Building Regulations 
Approved. Completed. Restrictive Planning Condition No 3. - Approved

LW/74/1811 - Outline Application to erect small bore rifle range. - Refused

E/64/1101 - Outline Application for residential development at Ringmer Football Field. 
Restrictive Planning Condition No.5. - Approved

E/63/0268 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for shower baths and sanitary 
accommodation at football field. Building Regulations Approved. Amended plan Approved 
12/09/1963. Completed. - Approved

E/64/0940 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for roofed spectators stand. 
Building Regulations Approved. Restrictive Planning Condition. Temporary Permission 
Expires 30/11/1969. - Approved

LW/89/1946 - Retention of floodlighting columns in an upright position for the period 1st 
October to 31st March annually. Restrictive Planning Condition 2. Condition 1 discharged 
by Enforcement Appeal dated 03/06/99. See File EN/80/179. - Approved

E/66/0025 - Outline Application for the erection of changing rooms and toilet facilities. - 
Approved

LW/77/0045 - Planning and Building Regulations Applications for erection of new changi
[...]
PPRAISAL

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – DD/MM/YY

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: LW/18/0901

APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): Scannell & Marshall PARISH / 

WARD:
Telscombe /
East Saltdean & 
Telscombe Cliffs

PROPOSAL:

Planning application for conversion of chalet bungalow to 4 x self-
contained flats including rear and side extensions, take off roof and 
add first floor, demolish garage, gym and potting shed, widen 
cross-over, 5 car spaces, bicycle stores and associated 
landscaping

SITE ADDRESS: 207 Marine Drive Saltdean East Sussex BN2 8DA 
GRID REF:  

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



PAC – DD/MM/YY

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL

1.1  The application site is a detached chalet style bungalow located on the north side of 
Marine Drive.  The bungalow is situated on a reasonable sized plot with a chalet bungalow 
to the west side which shares a vehicular access with the application property. To the east 
side is a contemporary two storey dwelling. The adjacent properties are all detached 
dwellings located within their own individual plots.

1.2  It is proposed to convert the chalet bungalow to create four x self-contained flats 
including rear and side extensions, take off roof and add first floor, demolish garage, gym 
and potting shed, widen cross-over, create 5 car spaces, bicycle stores and associated 
landscaping.

2. RELEVANT POLICIES

LDLP: – CP2 – Housing Type, Mix and Density

LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design

LDLP: – ST03 – Design, Form and Setting of Development

3. PLANNING HISTORY

LW/18/0901 - Conversion of chalet bungalow to 4 x self-contained flats including rear and 
side extensions, take off roof and add first floor, demolish garage, gym and potting shed, 
widen cross-over, 5 car spaces, bicycle stores and associated landscaping - 

E/54/0568 - Outline Application to erect one pair of semi-detached and two detached 
bungalows and two detached semi-bungalows on Block 001, Plots 010-013, South Coast 
Road and Plots 054
[...]
hin the National Planning Policy Framework.

This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents:

PLAN TYPE DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE

Design & Access 
Statement

15 November 
2018

Page 77



PAC – DD/MM/YY

Biodiversity Checklist 15 November 
2018

Proposed Roof Plan 15 November 
2018

1235/07

Proposed Section(s) 15 November 
2018

1235/07

Proposed Elevation(s) 15 November 
2018

1235/06

Proposed Floor Plan(s) 7 January 2019 1235/05A

Existing Elevation(s) 15 November 
2018

1235/04

Existing Floor Plan(s) 15 November 
2018

1235/03

Proposed Layout Plan 18 January 2019 1235/02A

Proposed Elevation(s) 18 January 2019 1235/02A

Location Plan 15 November 
2018

1235/01

Page 78



PAC – DD/MM/YY

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: LW/18/0848

APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): Lewes District Council PARISH / 

WARD:
Seaford /
Seaford North

PROPOSAL:
Planning application for demolition of the rear store and outside 
toilet structure and construction of a new rear extension and 
internal remodelling to provide an accessible bedroom and shower 
room for a disabled occupant

SITE ADDRESS: 214 Vale Road Seaford East Sussex BN25 3HJ 
GRID REF:  

Page 79

Agenda Item 11



PAC – DD/MM/YY

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL

1.1. The application site compromises a semi-detached two storey property set in a corner 
plot at the junction of Vale Road with Vale Close. It is located within the Seaford Planning 
Boundary but is not subject to any site specific policies. 

1.2. This application seeks planning permission to demolish an existing detached single 
storey rear store and outside toilet structure. This would be replaced by a single storey lean 
to rear extension. The proposed works include internal layout rearrangements.

1.3. The application is being presented to the Planning Application Committee as the 
property is owned by the Lewes District Council.

2. RELEVANT POLICIES

LDLP: – ST03 – Design, Form and Setting of Development

LDLP: – RES13 – All extensions

LDLP: – CP11 – Built 
[...]
easons: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



COMREPORT

 

Report to Planning Applications Committee

Date 20 February 2019

By Director of Planning

Local Authority Lewes District Council

Application Number SDNP/18/05647/FUL

Applicant Miss Joanne Attwood

Application Change of use from B1 to D1 Health Centre; 'The Unity Centre'. 
Installation of sign above entrance, new lighting above entrance, 
alteration to rear entrance with associated ramp, closure of existing 
access to Styles Field and restore access to Broomans Lane and erection 
of a boundary wall adjacent to Styles Field and siting of a timber clad 
studio at rear.

Address 35 Friars Walk
Lewes
BN7 2LG

Recommendation: That the application be Approved for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report.

Executive Summary

1 Site Description

The application property is a detached single storey building located on the corner of Friars Walk 
and Styles Field.  The property is within the Conservation Area.

2 Proposal

The proposal is for the change of use from B1 to D1 Health Centre; 'The Unity Centre'. Installation 
of sign above entrance, new lighting above entrance, alteration to rear entrance with associated 
ramp, closure of existing access to Styles Field and restore access to Broomans Lane.

This application is being presented to the committee as Lewes District Council owns the building.

3 Relevant Planning History

N/A.

4 Consultations 

Parish Council Consultee 
Members see the proposed services as over-provision in this area but if such services are to be 
provided the internal space could be used to better effect and remove the need for an extra 
building. The proposed wooden structure is seen as out of keeping with the area and its proposed 
use inappropriate

Page 91

Agenda Item 13



LE - Design and Conservation Officer 
This proposal seeks to initiate a change of use and 
[...]
tional Park Local Plan

The South Downs Local Plan: Pre-Submission Local Plan was published under Regulation 19 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 for public 
consultation between 26 September to 21 November 2017, and the responses considered by the 
Authority. The Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State for independent examination in April 
2018. The Submission version of the Local Plan consists of the Pre-Submission Plan and the 
Schedule of Proposed Changes. It is a material consideration in the assessment of this planning 
application in accordance with paragraph 48 of the NPPF, which confirms that weight may be 
given to policies in emerging plans following publication. Based on the current stage of 
preparation, and given the relative age of the saved policies within the Lewes District Council - 
The Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1) 2014, the policies within the Submission South Downs 
Local Plan (2018) are currently afforded considerable weight, depending on the level of objection 
received on individual policies.

The following policies are of particular relevance to this case:

• Strategic Policy SD5 - Design

• Development Management Policy SD15 - Conservation Areas

8 Planning Assessment

8.1  The application property is a detached single storey building located on the corner of Friars 
Walk and Styles Field.  The property is within the Conservation Area. The proposal is for the 
change of use from B1 to D1 Health Centre; 'The Unity Centre'. Installation of sign above 
entrance, new lighting above entrance, alteration to rear entrance with associated ramp, closure of 
existing access to Styles Field and restore access to Broomans Lane.

8.2  The building is currently vacant and it is proposed to change the use of the building from its 
previous use as Council offices to a health centre comprising yoga studios and therapy rooms. 

8.3  As part of the works to change the use of the premises it is proposed to 
[...]
ving regard to policy 
ST3 of the Lewes District Local Plan and to comply with National Policy Guidance contained in 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

4. Before the development hereby approved is commenced on site, details/samples of the 
timber cladding for the external treatment room shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and carried out in accordance with that consent.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory development in keeping with the locality having regard to policy 
ST3 of the Lewes District Local Plan and to comply with National Policy Guidance contained in 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

Page 96



5. The temporary treatment room hereby permitted shall be carried on only by 'Unity' and 
shall be for a limited period being the period of three years from the date of this permission, or the 
period during which the premises are occupied by 'Unity' whichever is the shorter. The treatment 
room shall be removed after this date unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to review the situation in the light of the 
circumstances then pertaining having regard to policy ST3 of the Lewes District Local Plan and to 
comply with National Policy Guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012.

11. Crime and Disorder Implications 

11.1 It is considered that the proposal does not raise any crime and disorder implications. 

12. Human Rights Implications 

12.1 This planning application has been considered in light of statute and case law and any interference 
with an individual’s human rights is considered to be proportionate to the aims sought to be 
realised. 

13. Equality Act 2010 

13.1 Due regard has been taken of the South Downs National Park Authority’s equality duty as 
contained within the Equality Act 2010. 

14. Proactive Working 

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in det
[...]
, The Broyle, Ringmer
EN/17/0031

Breach

Unauthorised siting of mobile home

Current Position 

 Enforcement notice served on 14 
August 2018

 Compliance deadline 12 November 
2018

 Recent site visit showed the mobile 
home in place, however the new 
owner of the mobile home is due to 
remove it from the site mid January 
2019. Further site visit will take place 
at the end of January 2019

Contact Officer

The contact officer in connection with this report is Jennifer Baxter, Specialist Advisor (Planning 
Enforcement). 

Ian Fitzpatrick, 
Director of Regeneration and Planning 
03/01/2019

Page 114


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 LW/18/0351 - Woods Fruit Farm, Goldbridge Road, Newick, East Sussex, BN8 4QP
	7 LW/18/0987 - The Kings Head, East Grinstead Road, North Chailey, East Sussex, BN8 4DH
	8 LW/18/0988 - The Kings Head, East Grinstead Road, North Chailey, East Sussex, BN8 4DH
	9 LW/18/0808 - Caburn Field, Anchor Field, Ringmer, East Sussex
	10 LW/18/0901 - 207 Marine Drive, Saltdean, East Sussex, BN2 8DA
	11 LW/18/0848 - 214 Vale Road, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 3HJ
	12 SDNP/18/05602 - 1 School Cottages, Chapel Lane, East Chiltington, BN7 3AY
	13 SDNP/18/05647 - 35 Friars Walk, Lewes, BN7 2LG
	14 SDNP/18/05648 - 35 Friars Walk, Lewes, BN7 2LG
	15 Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2018 - 31 December 2018 (Part A)
	16 Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2018 - 31 December 2018 (Part B)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE on 20 February 2019 at 5.00pm

Present:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Jim Sheppard (Deputy-Chair), Liz Boorman, Stephen Catlin, 
Graham Amy, Tom Jones, Dave Neave, Tony Rowell, Richard Turner, 
Linda Wallraven and Will Elliott (Minutes 111 to 118 and Minutes 120 to 127)

Officers in attendance: 

Jennifer Baxter (Specialist Advisor, Planning), Andrew Hill 
(Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer) and 
Joanne Stone (Lawyer, Planning)

111 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

112 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Vic Ient. 
Councillor Will Elliott declared that he was acting as substitute for Councillor 
Ient for the duration of the meeting.

113 Declarations of interest 

In relation to agenda item 9 (planning application LW/18/0808), for the 
purposes of transparency, the Council’s lawyer declared that she knew Gavin 
May and Matt Hillier, who both spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Turner declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 
(planning application LW/18/0808) as he was a member of Ringmer Parish 
Council.



Planning Applications 
Committee

2 20 February 2019

Councillor Catlin declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda items 13 and 
14 (planning applications SDNP/18/05647 and SDNP/18/05648) as he was a 
member of Lewes Town Council’s Planning Committee.

Councillor Wallraven declared a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 11 
(planning application LW/18/0848) as she was a member of Seaford Town 
Council’s Planning Committee. 

114 Petitions 

There were none.

115 LW/18/0351 - Woods Fruit Farm, Goldbridge Road, Newick, East Sussex, 
BN8 4QP 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0351 for demolition of Oakside and the 
erection of 69 residential homes, with associated access, car parking, cycle 
parking, refuse/recycling storage, landscaping and infrastructure be deferred 
for reasons detailed in the supplementary report.

116 LW/18/0987 - The Kings Head, East Grinstead Road, North Chailey, East 
Sussex, BN8 4DH 

Councillor Mike Lethem spoke on behalf of Chailey Parish Council. Mr Ben 
Ellis spoke for the application.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0987 for proposed ground floor change of 
use from A4 to B1 and refurbishment of ground floor to office space with 
minimal external changes be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and supplementary report.

117 LW/18/0988 - The Kings Head, East Grinstead Road, North Chailey, East 
Sussex, BN8 4DH 

Councillor Mike Lethem spoke on behalf of Chailey Parish Council. Mr Ben 
Ellis spoke for the application. 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0988 for proposed ground floor change of 
use from A4 to C3 and refurbishment of ground floor to 1 x 1 bed flat and 1 x 
2 bed flat be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
supplementary report.



20 February 2019 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

118 LW/18/0808 - Caburn Field, Anchor Field, Ringmer, East Sussex 

Councillor Richard Booth spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Mr Ben 
Ellis, Mr Gavin May and Mr Matt Hillier spoke for the application. Councillor 
Peter Gardiner spoke in his capacity as the Lewes District Ward Councillor.
Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0808 for proposed residential development 
of a total of 77 dwellings of a mix of types, sizes and affordability to ensure 
that efficient use is made of the land, comprising of 10 x 2 bedroom flats, 12 x 
2 bedroom houses, 23 x 3 bedroom houses, 9 x 4 bedroom houses, and 13 x 
2 bed and 10 x 3 bed affordable houses (amended proposal) be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report and subject to the following:

1. An amended condition regarding the construction management plan; 
and

2. An additional condition preventing visitor parking in front of occupied 
dwellings.

(Note: Councillor Turner declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he 
was a member of Ringmer Parish Council. He therefore took part in the 
consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

(Note: The Council’s Lawyer declared, for the purposes of transparency, that 
she knew two of the people speaking in support of the application.)

(Note: Councillor Catlin left the room for a short period during this item and, 
on legal advice, did not take part in the vote thereon.)

119 LW/18/0901 - 207 Marine Drive, Saltdean, East Sussex, BN2 8DA 

Mr Tarragano and Mr Gonzalez spoke against the application.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0901 for conversion of chalet bungalow to 4 
x self-contained flats including rear and side extensions, take off roof and add 
first floor, demolish garage, gym and potting shed, widen cross-over, 5 car 
spaces, bicycle stores and associated landscaping be approved, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and supplementary report.

(Note: Councillor Elliott left the room during this item and therefore, did not 
take part in the final vote thereon.)

120 LW/18/0848 - 214 Vale Road, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 3HJ 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0848 for demolition of the rear store and 
outside toilet structure and construction of a new rear extension and internal 



Planning Applications 
Committee

4 20 February 2019

remodelling to provide an accessible bedroom and shower room for a 
disabled occupant be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report.

(Note: Councillor Wallraven declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as 
she was a member of Seaford Town Council’s Planning Committee. She 
therefore took part in the consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

121 SDNP/18/05602 - 1 School Cottages, Chapel Lane, East Chiltington, 
BN7 3AY 

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/18/05602/HOUS for first floor side extension 
over existing single storey pitched roof side extension and open porch to front 
elevation be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report.

122 SDNP/18/05647 - 35 Friars Walk, Lewes, BN7 2LG 

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/18/05647FUL/ for change of use from B1 to 
D1 Health Centre; 'The Unity Centre'. Installation of sign above entrance, new 
lighting above entrance, alteration to rear entrance with associated ramp, 
closure of existing access to Styles Field and restore access to Broomans 
Lane and erection of a boundary wall adjacent to Styles Field and siting of a 
timber clad studio at rear be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and the following:

Amended wording of condition to read:

5. The temporary treatment room hereby permitted shall be carried on 
only by 'Unity' and shall be for a limited period being the period of three 
years from the date of this permission, or the period during which the 
premises are occupied by 'Unity' whichever is the shorter. The treatment 
room shall be removed after this date.

(Note: Councillor Catlin declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he 
was a member of Lewes Town Council’s Planning Committee. He therefore 
took part in the consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

123 SDNP/18/05648 - 35 Friars Walk, Lewes, BN7 2LG 

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/18/05648/ADV for installation of two timber 
fascia signs with painted lettering be approved, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and supplementary report, and subject to the conditions set 
out in the report.



20 February 2019 5 Planning Applications 
Committee

(Note: Councillor Catlin declared a non-prejudicial interest in this item as he 
was a member of Lewes Town Council’s Planning Committee. He therefore 
took part in the consideration, discussion and voting thereon.)

124 Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2018 - 31 December 2018 
(Part A) 

Resolved:

That the report which provided an overview of enforcement matters 
throughout Lewes District during the period 1 October 2018 to 31 December 
2018, be noted.

125 Enforcement monitoring from 1 October 2018 - 31 December 2018 
(Part B) 

Resolved:

That the report which detailed the cases that have had notices authorised 
and/or served within the quarter 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018, be 
noted.

126 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

127 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 13 March 2019 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm, 
be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.20pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)


